An ordinance to regulate the operation and control of all motor boats and speed boats on Long Lake in the Town of Spring Green.

Section 1 INTENT The intent of this ordinance is to provide safe and healthful conditions for the enjoyment of aquatic recreation consistent with public needs and the capability of the water resource.

Section 2 APPLICABILITY AND ENFORCEMENT The provisions of this ordinance shall apply to the waters of Long Lake within the jurisdiction of the Town of Spring Green.

The provisions of this ordinance shall be enforced by the duly constituted law enforcement officers for all of the waters of Long Lake lying in the Town of Spring Green.

## Section 3 SPEED RESTRICTIONS:

No person shall at any time operate a motor boat in excess of slow-no-wake speed on the waters of Long Lake in the Town of Spring Green, Sauk County, Wisconsin.

Section 4 PENALTY Any person who shall violate any provision of this ordinance shall upon conviction thereof forfeit not less than \$5.00 nor more than \$100.00, together with the costs of prosecution, and in default of payment thereof shall be imprisoned in the County Jail until the full payment thereof is made, but not exceeding 30 days.

Section 5 If any portion of this ordinance be held unconstitutional, the remainder of such ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

## Section 6 EFFECTIVE DATE:

a. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication as provided by law.

b. The Town Clerk is directed to file a copy of this ordinance

with the Wisconsin Conservation Commission in Madison, Wisconsin. Section 7 As provided in Section 30.77 of the Wisconsin Statutes, posting of this ordinance at public access points is required.

4-3-69